THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors

BOARD AGENDA:5.A.3 AGENDA DATE: April 24, 2018

SUBJECT:

Approval of a Commendation for the Stanislaus Senior Foundation Upon their 10th Anniversary

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-0168

On motion of Supervisor	Chiesa	Seconded by Supervisor	Monteith
and approved by the following vote,			
Ayes: Supervisors: Olsen, Chiesa, Withrow, Monteith, and Chairman DeMartini			
Noes: Supervisors:	None	9	
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None			
Abstaining: Supervisor:	Non		
1) X Approved as recommended			
2) Denied			
3) Approved as an	nended		
4) Other:			

MOTION:

ATTEST:

LIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Board of Supervisors

BOARD AGENDA:5.A.3 AGENDA DATE: April 24, 2018

CONSENT: 📈

CEO CONCURRENCE: YES

4/5 Vote Required: No

SUBJECT:

Approval of a Commendation for the Stanislaus Senior Foundation Upon their 10th Anniversary

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Approve commendation for the Stanislaus Senior Foundation upon their 10th Anniversary.

CONTACT PERSON:

Elizabeth King, Clerk of the Board

Phone: 209-525-4494

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Commendation for Stanislaus Senior Foundation

COMMENDING STANISLAUS SENIOR FOUNDATION ON THEIR 10^{TH} ANNIVERSARY

WHEREAS, the Stanislaus Senior Foundation was founded in 2008 as a 501c(3) nonprofit organization on a mission to enrich the lives of seniors; and,

WHEREAS, the Stanislaus Senior Foundation is an all-volunteer organization with no paid employees; and,

WHEREAS, the Stanislaus Senior Foundation has provided more than \$135,000 for materials and grants, to assist with rent and utility bills to help low-income seniors stay and live more comfortably and safely in their homes; and,

WHEREAS, the Stanislaus Senior Foundation partners with the Stanislaus County Area Agency on Aging to identify and help seniors in need; and,

WHEREAS, the Stanislaus Senior Foundation partners with other nonprofits including the faithbased-Advancing Vibrant Communities to build wheelchair access ramps and other construction and maintenance projects; and,

WHEREAS, May is recognized nationally as Older Americans Month; and,

WHEREAS, the Stanislaus Senior Foundation is celebrating its 10th anniversary and its continued growth throughout the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors does hereby commend, honor and congratulate the Stanislaus Senior Foundation for a decade of improving the lives of low-income seniors in Stanislaus County.